

**Case No. 23-1761**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**JOE BRUNEAU; DAVID PHILLIPS; DANA RALKO; PATRICIA RALKO;  
MARY RANDALL; OSRO RANDALL; JAMES MRDUTT, ALICIA MRDUTT,  
individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**v.**

**MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, GREAT LAKES AND  
ENERGY; MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES; FOUR  
LAKES TASK FORCE,**

**Defendants,**

**MIDLAND COUNTY, MI; GLADWIN COUNTY, MI; JOHN DOES 1-100,**

**Defendants-Appellees.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES MIDLAND COUNTY, MI AND  
GLADWIN COUNTY, MI ON APPEAL**

**\*\*\*ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED\*\*\***

Douglas J. Curlew (P39275)  
Kevin J. Campbell (P66367)  
Cummings, McClorey, Davis & Acho, P.L.C.  
17436 College Parkway  
Livonia, MI 48152  
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

## Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 23-1761

Case Name: Bruneau et al v. MI Dept of Env't et al.

Name of counsel: Kevin J. Campbell

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Gladwin County  
*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Statement in Support of Oral Argument..... v

Statement Regarding Jurisdiction ..... vi

Counter-Statement of Issues Presented for Review ..... vii

Counter-Statement of the Case..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 21

Argument..... 24

I. THE STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW OF *DE NOVO* ..... 24

II. THE EVIDENTIARY RECORD CANNOT SUSTAIN A MICHIGAN  
“INVERSE CONDEMNATION” CLAIM AGAINST EITHER  
MIDLAND OR GLADWIN COUNTY ..... 25

    A. The Plaintiffs-Appellants wrongly interpret *Krieger* as satisfying their  
    burden of proof ..... 26

    B. The Plaintiffs-Appellants have failed to produce evidence to support  
    their Michigan inverse condemnation claim ..... 29

III. THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS CANNOT MAINTAIN A FIFTH  
AMENDMENT “TAKING” CLAIM AGAINST EITHER MIDLAND  
OR GLADWIN COUNTY ..... 34

Conclusion and Relief Requested ..... 43

Certificate of Compliance ..... 44

Certificate of Service..... 44

Record Appendix Making Designation of Documents ..... 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*, 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 24

*Arkansas Game and Fish Commission v. United States*, 568 U.S. 23, 38 (2012) ..... 22, 35, 36

*Bd. of Supervisors of Issaquena County, Mississippi v. United States*, 84 F.4th 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2023) ..... 40

*Baird v. United States*, 346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003) ..... 22, 36

*Bedford v. United States*, 192 U.S. 217 (1904) ..... 40

*Blue Harvest, Inc. v. Department of Transportation*, 288 Mich. App. 267, 792 N.W.2d 798 (2010)..... 21, 26, 27, 32

*Charles Murphy, M.D., P.C. v. Detroit*, 201 Mich. App. 54, 506 N.W.2d 5 (1993) ..... 26-27

*Columbian Basin Orchard v. United States*, 132 Ct. Cl. 445 (1955)..... 40

*Cox v. Kentucky Dept. of Transportation*, 53 F.3d 146 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) ..... 29

*Dimond Rigging Co., LLC v. BDP International, Inc.*, 914 F.3d 435 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019) ..... 25

*Golf Village North, LLC v. City of Powell, Ohio*, 14 F.4th 611 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021) ..... 22, 37, 39

*Hartwig v. United States*, 202 Ct. Cl. 801 (1973) ..... 22, 36

*J.B-K. By E.B. v. Secretary of Kentucky Cabinet for Health and Family Services*, 48 F.4th 721 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020) ..... 25-26

*John Horstmann Co. v. United States*, 257 U.S. 138 (1921) ..... 22, 41

***Krieger v. Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy***, No. 359859, 2023 WL 5808605 (Mich. Ct. App. Sept. 7, 2023)..... 1, 27, 28

***Lenoir v. Porters Creek Watershed District***, 586 F.2d 1081 (6th Cir. 1978)..... 34

***Marilyn Froling Revocable Living Trust v. Bloomfield Hills Country Club***, 283 Mich. App. 264, 769 N.W.2d 234 (2009)..... 27

***McCarthy v. City of Cleveland***, 626 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 21-22, 34

***Michigan Department of Environment v. Mueller***, No. 1:20-cv-528, 2023 WL 7162918 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 6, 2023) ..... 7, 28

***Miller v. United States***, 583 F.2d 857 (6th Cir. 1978) ..... 40

***Moldowan v. City of Warren***, 578 F.3d 351 (2009) ..... 24

***Phillips v. UAW International***, 854 F.3d 323 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017)..... 25

***Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.***, 80 U.S. 166 (1871) ..... 35

***Puskas v. Delaware County, Ohio***, 56 F.4<sup>th</sup> 1088 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2023)..... 24

***Ridgeline, Inc. v. United States***, 346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003) ..... 22, 36, 37, 39

***Sanguinetti v. United States***, 264 U.S. 146 (1924) ..... 41

***Shreve v. Franklin County, Ohio***, 743 F.3d 126 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014)..... 29

***St. Bernard Parish Government v. United States***, 887 F.3d 1354, 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2018) ..... 22, 39, 41

***Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency***, 535 U.S. 302 (2002)..... 34

***Thune v. United States***, 41 Fed. Cl. 49 (1998)..... 22, 40, 41

***United States v. Cress***, 243 U.S. 316 (1917) ..... 35

***Upton v. City of Royal Oak***, 492 Fed. Appx. 492 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012)..... 28

*Wiggins v. City of Burton*, 291 Mich. App. 532, 805 N.W.2d 517 (2011)..... 25

**Statutes**

Mich. Comp. Laws §324.30701 ..... 4

Mich. Comp. Laws §324.30707(4) ..... 8

Mich. Comp. Laws §324.31506..... 3, 7

Mich. Comp. Laws §324.31507..... 17

Mich. Comp. Laws §324.31508(1) ..... 17

Mich. Comp. Laws §324.31509..... 17

Mich. Comp. Laws §324.31515(1) ..... 17

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 20, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) ..... 24

MCR 2.116(C)(8)..... 28
